Statements of Operations was an increase to premium amortization of $0.03 million.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP /MI/ - Form 424B3

283

During the first quarter of 2017, we adopted the fair value method of accounting for our capitalized mortgage loan
servicing rights pursuant to FASB Accounting Standards Codification topic 860 – �Transfers and Servicing�. Prior to
January 1, 2017, we were accounting for our capitalized mortgage loan servicing rights under the amortization
method. We adopted the fair value method using a modified retrospective adjustment to beginning

F-8

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP /MI/ - Form 424B3

284

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

accumulated deficit. The impact of the adoption of the fair value method is summarized in the table below. The
adjustments below reflect the recording of a $0.54 million increase in the fair value of our capitalized mortgage loan
servicing rights with a $0.19 million reduction in deferred tax assets, net for a net impact on accumulated deficit and
total equity of $0.35 million.

January 1,
2017

Originally
Presented

Cumulative
Retrospective
Adjustments

January 1,
2017

Adjusted
(In thousands)

Deferred tax assets, net $ 32,818 $ (190 )(1) $ 32,628
Capitalized mortgage loan servicing rights $ 13,671 $ 542 (1) $ 14,213
Total assets $ 2,548,950 $ 352 $ 2,549,302
Accumulated deficit $ (65,657 ) $ 352 (1)

$ (300 )(2) $ (65,605 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (9,108 ) $ 300 (2) $ (8,808 )
Total Shareholders’ Equity $ 248,980 $ 352 $ 249,332
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 2,548,950 $ 352 $ 2,549,302

(1)
Represents adjustment to capitalized mortgage loan servicing rights, deferred tax assets, net, and accumulated
deficit to reflect the adoption of the fair value method of accounting for our capitalized mortgage loan servicing
rights.

(2)Represents adjustment to accumulated deficit and accumulated other comprehensive loss to reflect the adoption ofASU 2017-08.
3.Securities
Securities available for sale consist of the following:

Amortized
Cost

Unrealized
Fair ValueGains Losses

(In thousands)
September 30, 2017
U.S. agency $ 26,455 $ 210 $ 39 $ 26,626
U.S. agency residential mortgage-backed 135,293 1,331 515 136,109